1H08  Results (report with limited review) 25

8.5 Cement
8.5.1 Earnings

 Jun. 08 Jun. 07 Change

Revenues 820.6 978.1 -16.1%
Spain 615.0 743.8 -17.3%
International 205.6 234.3 -12.2%
EBITDA 250.6 319.4 -21.5%
EBITDA margin 30.5% 32.7%
EBIT 162.8 226.3 -28.1%
EBIT margin 19.8% 23.1%

Revenues fell by 16.1%, particularly as a result of poor performance in Spain,
where activity decreased by 17.3%. This performance was due to lower cement
consumption as a result of the slow-down in residential building, exacerbated by
the truckers' strike in June.

Revenues in other countries reflected the negative impact of the exchange rate
effect (the dollar depreciated by 13.1% in the period) and a deceleration in
demand in the US. The international business accounted for 25% of the total,
and performed better due to good performance by cement consumption and
prices in Tunisia, Argentina and Uruguay.

BREAKDOWN OF INTERNATIONAL REVENUES

Argentina
17%

Other
4%

Uruguay
5%

U.S.A.
45%

U.K
8%

Tunisia
21%

The EBITDA margin shrank by 220 basis points to 30.5% due to rising energy
costs and the impact of fixed costs as revenues declined; nevertheless, it was
better than the 28.8% margin in Q1 08.

8.5.2 Cash flow

 Jun. 08 Jun. 07 Change
Operating cash flow 178.0 237.5 -25.1%
   Funds from operations 250.1 321.5 -22.2%
   (Increase)/Decrease in working capital -39.9 -49.9 -20.0%
   Other items (taxes, dividends, etc.) -32.2 -34.1 -5.6%

Investment cash flow -73.8 -252.3 -70.7%
Cash flow from business activities 104.2 -14.8 n.a.
Financing cash flow -173.3 -108.2 60.2%
Other cash flow (change in consolidation scope,
etc.) 4.8 52.8 -90.9%

TOTAL CASH FLOW (Change in net debt) -64.3 -70.6 -8.9%

1
H

0
8

 R
es

u
lts

 1H08  Results (report with limited review) 26

 Jun. 08 Dec. 07 Diff.
Net financial debt at end of period -1,594.8 -1,530.5 -64.3
With recourse -934.7 -951.7 17.0
Without recourse -660.1 -578.8 -81.3

The main variation in cash flow in the period was in financing cash flow, which
increased by 60.2% to 173.3 million euro as a result of the increase in financial
expenses and the investment of 25 million euro in own shares at Cementos
Portland.

1
H

0
8

 R
es

u
lts

 1H08  Results (report with limited review) 27

8.6 Realia

8.6.1 EARNINGS

  Jun. 08 Jun. 07 Change

Total revenues* 264.2 446.8 -40.9%

Revenues 235.1 411.6 -42.9%

EBITDA 123.3 205.8 -40.1%

EBITDA margin 52.4% 50.0%